OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

© 00 ~N & Ut A W N -

N O ONOMN RN N NN NN, A A A A Ak wd =R e
o0 ~N O R W N - O O N A W N = O

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34584

34584

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34584 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 21, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on
December 15, 2020, by and between ARB, INC., a California corporation (“Contractor™},
whose address is 26000 Commercenter Drive, Lake Forest, California 92630, and the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City").

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Contract No.
34584 (the “Contract”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide the work described in Plans
and Specifications No. G-332; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Confract to
increase the annual contract amount by Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) for a revised
annual amount not to exceed Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000);
and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract
to extend the term to February 14, 2012 and aftach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term to February 14, 2020 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term to February 14, 2021 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term an additional six-month
period;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions and
covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 4 A. of the Contract is hereby amen‘ded to read as follows:

‘A, The term of this Contract shall commence at midnight on

February 15, 2017, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on August 14, 2021, unless
1

RFA:bg A17-00010
01230821.bOCX




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomney
411 West Ocoan Boulevard, 9th Floor
Lona Beach. CA 90802-4654

[ B R . .. i e i
- 0O © o ~N O O, A W N - 0O

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

0w o ~N & M W N -

sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project
is completed sooner.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

1 contained in Contract No. 34584 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

ARB, INC., a California corporation

February 02 = 2021 By
Name___Steve Balkcom

Title____Sr. Vjee President

February 02 , 2021 By

“Caontractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
Jéémm 26 2021 By_ghandu T Tadim
{ City Manager
City” EXECUTED PURSUAN
ity TO SECTION 3010

This Fifth Amendment to Confract No. 34584 B pRvEdABERo form on

‘Fo\wvwﬂl 1 2021,

RFAbg AT7-00010
01230821.00CX




QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, gth Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

C O o~ AWN -

N N D NN N NNNN S, A A e - wd A A e
0 =~ & h A W0 N =2 O O 0 O~ ;AW N -

sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project

is completed sooner.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Contract No. 34584 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

February 02 = 2021

February 02 | 2021

. 2021

ARB, INC., a California corporation

By
Name Steve Balkcom
Title Sr. Vice President

B"My
Na Grgg Dahl

Title Sf. Vice President

“Contractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By

City Manager

“C ityl,

This Fifth Amendment to Contract No. 34584 is approved as to form on

, 2021,

RFA:bg A17-00010
01230921.00CX

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By

Deputy




EXHIBIT A
RATES

AS-NEEDED PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION (G-332) BID# ITB GO16-168



G-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xisk_DRAFT

. PE MAIN REPLACEMENT-{F _
Pavement Type: Asphalt - x £ 5" thick

- Total Project Main Footage: 501" - 1,000

$173.09

Line No. 1 {Main Replacement - 2" PE Coil Pipe linear foot {If) $167.90 3.08%
Line No. 2 - {Main Replacement - 4" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks) " llinear foot {If) $207.61 | $214.03 - 3.09%
Line No. 3 |Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe {40' Sticks) linear foaot {If) $279.10 $287.73 3.09%
Lire No.4 " Main Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks) * Jiinear foot {1f) $308.28 | $317.81 -] 3.00%
Tatal Project Main Footage: 1,001 - 5 000‘
Line No. 5 - }Main Replacement - 2" PE Coll Pipe -~ " linear foot {If} - '3108.66 511202 3 00%
Line No. 6  |Main Replacement - 4" PE Stick Pipe finear foot {if) $124 656 $128.50 3.00%
Line No. 7 “{Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe tinear foot (If} - $167.42 ] C$172.28 ] U 3.09%
Line No.8 |Main Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (If) $192.97 $198.94 3.09%
SRR Total Project Main Footage: 5.001" - 10,000 : R R = B
Line No.9 |Main Replacement - 2" PE Coil Pipe hinear foot (If) $84,05 $86.65 3.09%
[Line Mo. 1¢ |Main Replacement - 4" PE Stick Pipe ) Iiinear foot {If} - 30262 $95.48 - - 3.08%
tine No.11 {Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe Eiinearfoot {If) $127.09 $131.02 3.09%
Line No.12 Main Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe Hinear foot (1f} -] '~ $153.41 5] - $158.15 - 3.09%
Total Project Main Footage: 10,001" +

jtine'Ne. 13 |Main Replacement - 2"-PE Coil Pipe linear foot {f) -] - $81.20 HG3TE - 3.08% -
Line Ne. 14 HMiain Replacement - 4" PE Stick Pipe linear foot {If} $89.56 $92.32 3.09%
LineNo. 15 |Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe linearfoot (i) ] “$12237 7] 8126158 1 3.00%
Line No. 16 Ma;n Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot {if} $146.82 $151.36 3.09%

g Add-On Charges ST e R ) D

Exira Asphalt Pavement thickness (per 2" increment)
Line No. 17 |for x > 5" (501" - 1,000 square foot (sf} $9.34 $9.63 3.08%
.l | Extra Asphalt Pavementthtckness {per 2" lncrement) G s S

Line No, 18 {for x> 5{1,000'+) = square foot (sf) | ~:$9.00 - 8037 3.08%

i Total Project Main Footage: :001': 5,000

Line Na; 197 ! o Mhnearfoot (R ] isiyael - $178:97
Line No. 20 1Mam Replacement 4" PE Stlck Plpe finear foot {If) $214.67 $221 31
Line'No: 21 IMain Replacernent - 6% PEStick Pipe: Hnearfoot{if) = D shegee b
Line Nn 22 iMam Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot {if) $318.56 $328.40

.23 iMain Replacement - 2" PE Coil Pipe Eﬁnearfoot i $111.46 $914.91
Line No. 24 {Main Replacement - 47 PEStick Pipe. < dlinearfoot{in | 8127 EY S $151:80
Line No. 25 {Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe Hinear foot (If) 5171,32 $176.62
Line:tlo, 26 Main Replaceément: 87 PESHCK Pipe o+ lineartoorff) o $1e7ieo s ] B20pa.01

Total Project Main Lootage: 55]01' - 1D|DDD' _

Line Noi 27 {Main Replacement - 2" PE Coil Pipe. Jinear foot il
Line No. 28 _Mz_;\_m Reptga__cement__ 4f' PE Stfck Elp_e . _Eiingarfoot (i} _
{Line No:29 {Main-Replacement - 6" PEStick Pipa i i linearfoot (i)

Line No. 30 Mam Replacement - 8" PE Stick Pipe

Elinear foot {If}

“ Total Prolect Main Egotage: 10.001"+

Line No. 31 ]Mam Replacement - 2" PE Coil Pipe

Jinear foot {1

[tine No. 32 jMam.Repla.cement AUPEStick Plpe i

“lipeactootin

Line No. 33 |Main Replacement - 6" PE Stick Pipe

linear foot {If}

$125.64

“$129.50

tine Mo, 34..| Maln Replacament - 8" PE Stick Pipe

i+ |tinear foot ()

8RS0 7T

T§iEEar | B0

Add~0zz Charges

[tine

“isqual

1

Line No.36 |> 4" {1000' +)

Extra PCC Pavement th:ckness (per 2" mcrement) for X

square foot (sf)

$10.38

Confidential

1/7/2020

Page 1



G-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xisb_DRAFT

‘Total Project Main Footage: 501"+

Line No. 37

Main Installation - 2" PE Coil Pipe

linear foot (If}

$163.95

$169.02

3.09%

LineNo. 38

IMain installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks) .-~

linearfoot (i) © ] - $203.05"

e $209.32 i

300% .

Line No. 39

Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks)

finear foot {If}

$256.57

$264.50

3.09%

Line No. 40

“|Main installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe {40 Sticks) =

“tinearfoot {16 -]

$283.41

$292.47: 000

H309%

Line'No. 81"

Main installation - 2" PE:Coll Pipe

Total Project Main Footage 1 001' 5, 000'

- [inearfoot(if): ] - '$10264

2 $10B8T ]

3.09%

Line No. 42

Main Installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe

linear foot {if)

$117.44

$121.08

3.09%

Line'No.i43 =

Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe. it n

x| linear foot {if)

SO

$162.65 -

[ 3.09%

Line No. 44

Main Installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe

{inear foot (If)

$183.68

$189 36

3.09%

“: Total Project Main Footage: §,001°=40,000" =1 & -l i el i

Line No. 45

Main installation - 2" PE Coil Pipe

linear foot (If}

$79.17

$81 82

T3.00%

Line No. 46

Main Installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe -0

i Hinear foot {If)

S $B6.75

Si$89.43 -]

309%

Line No. 47

Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe

linear foot {if)

$122.37

$126.15

3.09%

Line No. 48

Main Installation ~ 8" PE Stick Pipe

“Alinearfoot {If) 1

$148.22

CHR300%I

tine No. 49

Total Pro!ect Main Footgge 10 001'

JMain Installation - 2"-PE-Coll Pipe

Hlinear foot {1

BT 33

CLISTTBR L

B08%

Line No, 50

Main tnstallation - 4" PE Stick Ptpe

linear foot {If)

$82.65

$85.20

3.09%

Line No. 51

Main Instaliation - 6" PEStick Pipe i e i

tinear foot {if)

CEBATTE

129880 ] e

3.09%

Line No, 52

Main Insta[[atlon 8" PE Sttck Pape

- Add-On Charges

linear foot (If)

$141.78

$146.17

3.09%

Line No. 53

Extfa Asphalt Pavement thickness (per 2" mcrem@nt}
for x > 5" (501" - 1,000)

square foot (sf}

$9.34

$9 63

3. 09%

fine o, 54

-i"|Extra Asphalt Pavement thickness {per 2" mcrement)

forx > 5" (1,000' #) -

Lquareroortsn | se00

$9 37

N

Confidential

1/7/2020

Page 2



G-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewai Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1}.xisb_DRAFT

- "Total Project Main Footage: 501" - 1,000

Main Instatiation - 2" PE Coil Pipe

linear foot {if)

$174.75

3.09%

Line No, 55 $169.51
tine No. 56 |Main Instaliation - 4" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks) Hinear foot {if} $209.85 ' $216.33 ©3.09%
tine No.57 |Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe (40" Sticks} linear foot {if} $265.03 $273.22 3.09%
tine No.58 |Main Installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe (40' Sticks) linear foot {If} $292.76 $301.80 ©3.09%
Total Project Main Footage: 1,001 - 5,000

tine No. 59 |Main Installation - 2" PE Coil Pipe - linear foot (H) $105.44 " $108.70 ©3.00% ¢
Line No. 60 [Main Installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (i} $120.55 $124.28 3.08%
Line No. 61 [Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe - linear foot (If) $161.98 $166.98 3.08%
Line No. 82 |[Main Installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (If) $188.56 $194.39 3.08%

i " Total Project Main Footage: 5,001' - 10,000 ! o o
Line No. 63 |Main Installation - 2" PE Coil Pipe linear foot {if} $81.30 $83.81 3.09%
Line No. 64 [Main Installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (if) $89.04 $91.79 ' 3.00%
tine No. 65 |Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe finear foot (If) $12564 $129.52 3.09%
Line No. 66 |Main Installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (If} $152.27 $156.98 - 3.00%

Total Project Main Footage: 10,001" +
Line No. 67 |Main Installation - 2" PE Coil Pipe o linear foot {if} $77.36 $79.75 3.09%
Line No. 68 |Main Installation - 4" PE Stick Pipe tinear foot (I} $84.88 $87.51 3.08%
Line No. 69 |Main Installation - 6" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (If) $120.81 $124.54 3.08%
Line No. 70 }Main Installation - 8" PE Stick Pipe linear foot (If) $145.52 $150.02 3.09%
- - Add-On Charges B ' e
Extra PCC Pavement thickness {per 2" increment) forx > 4"
Line No. 71 |{501" - 1,000% square foot (sf} $10.59 $10.92 3.09%
o Extra PCC Pavemenit thickness (per 2" increment} for x> 4" : SRS

Line No. 72 [{1,000'4) o square foot (sf) $10.38 $10.70 ' 3.09%
Confidential 1/7/2020

Page 3



(-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xIsb_DRAFT

Pavement Typei Asphalt - x < 5" thick

T _~Total Project Abandonment Footage: 501" - 1000 s : L SR
Line No. 73 |Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter < 4" linear foot {if) $16.67 $17.18 3.09%

Line No. 74 |Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter2 6" " |linearfoot {if) | $29.59 -] $30.51 - F O 3.08%
Total Project Abandonment Footage: 1001 *

Line No. 75 [Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter<4" - “{linearfoot ()} $13.19 1 U 1359 | L 3.09%

Line No. 76 Mam Abandonment Pipe Diameter 2 6" tinear foot (If} $8.48 $8.72 3.09%

- ‘Add-On Charges

Extra Asphait Pavement thickness (per 2" increment} for x

Line No. 77 |> 5" (501" - 1000") sguare foot (sf) $9.34 $9.63 3.09%
- |extra Asphalt Pavement thlckness (perZ" mcrement) forx IR B IR L
Line No. 78 [>5"(1001°4) o square foot (sf) -] °$9.09 |- - i$937 . T 3.00%

Confidential 1/7/2020 Page 4



G-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xlsb_DRAFT

Pavement Type: PCC - x s 4" thick

‘otal Project Abandonment'‘Footaqe: 501’1000
Line No. 79 {Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter £ 4" linear foot {If)
Line No: 80 {Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter=6" - 70 Sidlinearfoor () |

TotalroectAbandonmentFoota =K 1001' .
tine No. 31 |Main Abandonment - Pipe Diameter<4™ . - liinearfoottf- ] . $1365 $1408 | 309%
Line No 82 Mam Abandonment Plpe Dlameter 2 6" Iinearfoot {1f} $8.72 $8.99 3.09%
Extra PCC F‘avement thlckness (per 2" mcrement) for x>

4" (501' - 1000‘) sguare foot (sf)
: — P LI S W

$17.82
~Tenoe | 30

Line No. 83

Confidential 1/7/2020 Page 5



G-332 Piastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewat Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xlsb_DRAFT

PE Service Tie-over

Line No.

85

Service Tie-over - < 3/4" PE Pipe

per service (ea)

$1,201.35

$1,238.47

3.00%

LineNo.86  |Service Tie-over - 3/4", 1,1 1/4" PE Pipe per service {ea) $1,317.64 | $1,35838 | 309% -
Line No. 87 Serwce Tie-over - 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $2,249.02 $2,318.52 3.09%
R PE Service Count: < 20 Tl R ' R IR
Line No. 88 Service Replacement < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,427.70 $1,471.82 3.08%
Line No. 83 - " |Service Replacement - 3/4%, 1", T1/4" PEPipe = = ‘|per service [ea) $1,956.21 -$2,016.66 3.09%
Line No. 90 Serwce Replacement 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $3,307.08 $3,400.27 3.09%
S PE Service Count: 21 - 50 o L
Line No, 91 Service Replacement - < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,388.25 $1,431.14 3.00%
LineNo.92 - |Service Replacement - 3/4", 1", 1 1/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,881.45 $1,939.59 -1 - 3.09% -
Line No. 93 Servsce Replacement 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $3,073.45 $3,168.43 3.08%
e ' PE Service Count: 51 - 200 e R ISR
line No. 94 Service Replacement - < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,355.02 $1,396.89 3.09%
Line No. 95 Service Replacement - 3/4", 1", 1 1/4" PE Pipe Iper service (ea) $1,843.04 $1,800900 | 3.00%
Line No. 96 Servece Replacement 2" PE Prpe per service (ea) $2,980.01 $3,072.09 3.08%
AN PE Service Count: 200 - 400 - S ' SRR
Line No. 97 Service Replacement - < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,320.76 $1,361.57 3.09%
Line No. 98 - - {Service Replacement - 3/4", 1", 1 1/4" PE Pipe “per service {ea) $1,780.74 -$1,83576 - 3.00% .
Line No. 99 Serv:ce Replacement - 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $2,798.30 $2,884.77 3.09%
s PE Service Count: 401+ L R IR
Line No. 100 Service Replacement - < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $1,290.64 $1,330.53 3.09%
Line No. 101 " |Service Replacement - 3/4", 1", 1 1/4" PE Pipe per service {ea) { $1,721.55 $1,774.75 "3.00%
Line Na, 102 Service Replacement - 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $2.642.55 $2,724.20 3.09%
SRR PE Service Riser Replacemsnt I ' U
Line No.103 Service Riser Replacement - < 3/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) $260.97 $278.31 3.09%
Line No.104  ]Service Riser Replacement -3/4", 1", 1 1/4" PE Pipe per service {ea) $290.04 $308.28 - 3.08%
Line No.105 Service Riser Replacement - 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) $338.50 $348.98 3.09%
Confidential 1/7/2020

Page 6



[ a8ey

ozoe/i/t

fenuapyuo)

%60°¢ 1¥2199'28 7528528 (es) so1nies Jad adid 3d , ¢ - UoIle||elsu| 31AIaS| 0zZT ON sun
%60°€ ZreeL’ls ~ 6T7/89'L$ (es) @o1u8s Jod adid 3d ,#/T T T "u¥/€ - UOIIE|[eISU| BJIAIBS| 6TT "ON BuM
%80°C 16°60€1$ 9/°99Z'L$ (e2) so1nies Jad adld 3d /€ > - UOIIR||BISU| DIIAIDS]| STT "ON durl
+ 0¥ JUNno7) S3IA8S 34
%60°E GZ'1£8°2$ g8c'9¥.'23 (ea) so1M0s Jod odid 3d ,Z - UOIIL||BISU| SIIAIBS| LTT "ON Ul
%60'€ 0£'862'L$ 6EFYL LS (e9) so1nes Jod adid 3d /T T".T ".p/€ - UOIR||BISU| BIIAIBS] 9TT "ON Bur]
%60'E L8 PEE LS 08'v62°L$ (ea) aoinles Jod adid 3d ,b/€ > - UOne||eISU| BIIAIBS] GTT "ON U]
00% - 00¢ -Junozy 8dIAI8S Ad
%B0°E z2z’ein'es 06'226'Cs (e9) B0IISS Jod adid 3d ,Z - Uolle||RISU| 31AJDS] HTT "ON 3UM)
%60°€ 2529818 69'908°L$ (e9) d01118S Jod 9did 3d . #/T T 'uT ".b/€ - UOBE|[eISU| BIIAIBS] €T "ON BUl]
%60°¢ 66°29€°1$ 66'92¢°1L% (e9) @108 Jod adid 1d .77/€ > - UOIIE||RISU| IIAIBS| ZTT "ON aul
002 - 1§ Junod 8dIAI8S 3d
%60 ¥caol'cs £T'eLo'es (e9) 2011188 Jad adid 3d ¢ - UOHE|[B1SU| 3IAJBS| TTT 'ONaun
%B0'E 66'668°'L$ POEPe' LS (ew) @ouss Jod adid 3d /T T T ' P/ - UONE||21SU| 221A125| OTT "ON 3url
%60 ¥z eor'Le L2°098'L$ {e8) ao1ni9s Jod adid 34,7/ > - UOHE||BISU| 82IAIBS| 60T 'ON 3u
0G - 0¢ Junoy) adiAzes Id
%B0°E 69°6LE'ES 65'6£2'cS {ea) aoiies Jad adld 34 ¢ - UONE(|E1SU| 32}AIBS| 80T "ON dur
%60°C LBPI6' LS ZL'G16'LS (e9) @oinias Jad adid 3d .#/T T ".T ".b/E - UONE|[BISU| BJIAIBS| /0T "ON 3Un
%60 LLBEY' LS GG 96 LS (ee) soinues Jad adid 3d , /€ > - uoile||RISU| 221AISS| 90T ‘ON BN

02 > JUnos 891098 94

.m.u_<m_h_ln_m_x.ﬁ._n rmomm.,_w..& TZ-9T-C 2A110344] - mc_u_._n_ |emalay JUspUIWY Uig _Um'mono.,_n_ gyY - 108J1U0D) 2115B[d L E-D



(-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 [version 1).xIsb_DRAFT

CUUEXISTING SERVICE ABANDONMENT

Service Abandonment - < 3/4" PE Pipe par service (ea) [ $2,710.04 $2,793.78 3.09%
Line Ne, 121
Service Abandonment - 3/4", 17, 1 1/4" PE Pipe per service (ea) | $2,548.86 $3,030.98 3.08%
Line No. 122
Service Abandenment - 2" PE Pipe per service (ea) [ $4,807.47 $4,856.02 3.09%
Lina No. 123
Confidential 11772020

Page 8



G-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Proposed 5th Amendment Renewal Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 (version 1).xlsh_DRAFT

MISC. ITEMS -

Line No.124  |Exfra Depth Cover (per additional foot) > &' deep include shoring cubic yard {(cy) $789.13 $813.51 3.08%

Line No.125  |Additional Excavation of Belt hole/Trench - Asphait=s 5" thick cubic yard (cy) $1,480.00 $1,536.04 3.098%

Line No.126  |Additional Excavation of Bell hote/Trench - PCC 5 4" thick cubic yard {cy) $1,605.26 $1,654.86 3.09%

Line No.127  [Add on Charge for Additional Excavation - Asphalt > 5" thick cubic yard {cy) $264.77 $272.96 3.00%

Line No.128  |Add on Charge for Additional Excavation - PCC > 4" thick cubic yard (cy} $299.04 $308.28 3.00%

Line No.123  |1" SAV - Instali, Tap, Stop & Complete each (ea) $378.99 $390.70 3.09%

Line No.130  [2" SAV - Install, Tap, Stop & Camplete each (ea) $755.90 $779.26 3.08%

Line Na.131 2" Half Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - Install, Tap, Stop & each (ea) $1,131.78 $1,166.75 3.00%
Complete

Line No.132 3" Half Encirclement Pressure Controt Fitting - Install, Tap, Stop & each (ea) $1.505.58 $1,552.10 3.09%
Complete

Line No.133 4" Half Encirclement Pressure Controt Fitting - Instali, Tap, Stop & each (ea) $1,593.84 $1.643.09 3.09%
Complete

Line No.134 2" Full Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - Install only each (ea) $940.73 $069.80 3.09%

Line No.135  |3" Full Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - instalt only each {ea) $1.882.76 $1,948.15 3.08%

Line No.136  |4" Full Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - Instalt onty each {ea} $2,268.75 $2,338.86 3.08%

Line No.137  |8" Full Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - Instal only each {ea} $2,767.15 $2,852.85 3.09%

Line No.138 8" Fulf Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - instalt only each {ea) $2,995 58 $3,088.15 3.09%

Line No.139 2" Full Encirclement Pressure Condrol Fitting - Tap, Stop, & each (ea) $1386.17 $1,429.00 3.00%
Complete

Line No.140 3" Fult Encirclement Pressure Control Fitting - Tap, Stop, & each (ea) $3,364.19 $3.468.14 3.06%
Complete

Line No. 141 4" Fult Engirclement Pressure Controi Fitting - Tap, Stop, & each (ea) $4,553.08 $4,693.77 3.00%
Complete

{ine No.142 §" Fult Encirclement Pressure Control Fitling - Tap, Stop, & ench (ea) $5,054.82 $6,138.83 3.09%
Complete

Line No.143 8" Full Encirclement Pressure Contrel Fitting - Tap, Stop, & each (ea) $7,200.82 $7,423.32 2.00%
Complete

Line No.144 i e’ge-m Fitting{e.g. 45, 90 eli, reducer, TF, pup, etc.) - includes 1 sach (ea) $631.30 $650.81 2 09%

Line No.145 ‘:;}ve'ilge-m Fitting{e.g. 45, 90 eli, reducer, TF, pup, etc.) - includes 1 each (ea) $946.96 $976.22 2.09%

Line No.146 :’e':;:e-m Fiting{e.q. 45, 90 el, reducer, TF, pup, etc) - includes 1 each (ea) $1,261.57 $1,300.55 3.09%

Line No.147 ae;;:e«m Fitting{e.g. 45, 90 eli, reducer, TF, ptap, etc) - includes 1 each {ea) $1,536.73 $1.584.21 3.00%

Line No.148 sve'ge-m Fitting{e.g. 45, 90 ell, reducer,TF, pup, etc) - includes 1 each {ea) $1,749.50 $1,803.65 3.00%

Line No.149  |2" Tie-in Filting{e.g. weld tee, pup, elc} - includes 2 welds each (ea) $1,262.61 $1,301.82 3.09%

Line No.150  |3" Tie-in Fitting(e.g. weld tee, pup, efc) - includes 2 welds each (ea) $1,889.76 $1,048.15 3.09%

Line No.151 4" Tie-in Fitting(e.g. weld tee, pup, eic) - includes 2 welds each (ea) $2,517.95 $2,585.75 3.09%

Line No.152 8" Tie-in Fitiing(e.q. weld tee, pup, efc) - Includes 2 welds each (ea) $3,073.46 $3,168.43 3.08%

Confidential

1/7/2020

Page 9



$-332 Plastic Contract - ARB Propased Sth Amendment Renewa! Pricing - Effective 2-15-21 {version 1).xIsh_DRAFT

= MISC, ITEMS

Line No.153  |8" Tie-in Fitting(e.g. weld tee, pup, elc) - includes 2 welds each {ea} $3.498.17 $3,607.30 3.09%
Line No.154 {17, 1 /4", 2" PE Ball Valve Installation each (ea} 5420.52 $433.52 3.09%
line No.155 (4" PE Ball Vaive Installation each {(ea} $628.19 $647.60 3.09%
Line No.156  [6" PE Ball Vaive Installation each {ea) $1.033.14 $1,065.06 3.08%
Line No.157  |Locate Sewer Lateral each (ea) $213.80 $220.51 3.09%
Line No.158  |Post inspection CCTV survey of sewer lateral each (ea) $169.25 $174.48 3.08%
Line No.159  |Install Concrete Botlard each (ea) $342 .65 $353.24 3.08%
Line No.160  [Grind/Sink - 1" Steel Plate sguare foot (sf) $14.12 $14.56 3.09%
Line No.161 Repair of Traffic Signal Lcops each (ea) $560.70 $578.02 3.09%
Line No.162  |Installation of Electronic Test Station{ETS) each (ea) $415.33 $428.17 3.09%
Line No.183  |Potholing - Vacuum Truck each (ea) $358.22 $369.29 3.09%
Line No.164 g:lirfnoi;nia Department of Transpoertation - Tandem Construction each (ea) Permit Cost + 15% 2.00%
Line No.165  |Asbestos Removal/Abatement per day $2,118.19 $2,183.65 3.09%
Line No.166  |1° x 3' pothole (5' depth} each (ea) $752.79 $776.05 3.08%
Line No.167 |3’ x 4" pothole {5' depth} each {ea) $2,990.39 $3,082.79 3.09%
Line No.168  [Additionat Mabilization each (ea) $7.086.60 $7.305.58 3.09%
Line No.169  |Additionat Demobilization each {ea) $7.086.60 $7,305.58 3.08%
Line No.170  |install/Replace 3/4" Service > 90/ each {(ea} $14.28 $14.72 3.09%
Line No.171 install/Replace 1" and 1-1/4" Service > 90" each {ea} $21.86 $22.53 3.09%
Line No.172  [install /Replace 2" Service » 80' each {ea) $42.78 $44. 10 3.09%
Confidential 1/1/2020

Page 10



‘posnhal Jl S|qRHEAR BJE SUCIIEIHYISSE|Z [EUORIPPE ‘BAISNIOU] [ 30U S| 133YS D38 1YL IION

pajslg aq || {53500 90y SUIPraU) SIBILSY SPISING PUB BIUDISISGNS “SI010RAU02GNRS |RUSIRIN

-suawsal By J0qe7 uoluf Jad Isnlpe |)im SDIE YI0m BIYS
‘andx3 s3uawRasly Joge] uciun Se uawgsnipe 01 333lqns ale sa1ey
‘w81 Jo drojew snyd ‘a|geaydde araym el sajes sn|d 3507

Aep/0g SLS - SHEID S0 IIY - ABR/0ODTTS - SISPIRM/URWRI0] |elaus D/juspualuiadng S3INILSISENS

STNW 05 NYHL HILYIHD SYFHY NI 3WILYIAO HNOH (T) 3NO = INIL 13AVAL

%BC'E  TRYITS BE'R0TS %EOE  LOOLIS L6918 %60t TE'STIS 95°T2TS aueysapy Ang AnesH
%E0E  9E'PLIS ¥6'£02% %B0'E  TLEITS YIPITS %EOE  TUGLIS PETTLS jesianun
%60E  EE'90T3 ST'00TS %60'E  DLESTS 6L°B5TS %E0E 90TTZTS LIS {Irdno1o) sau0
%E0E  EETOCS OES6TS %60'€  STOITS SIESTS %60 LTBITS 09'511$ {$4N0H 0009 - T00S) & da1s - aanuauddy
%BOE  LO'ESTS BGLLTS %EOE  S9OVLS ST°ZFLS %60'€ SOOI SL'80TS [SINOH COO'S - TOO'Y) § 4215 - auzuddy
%BOE  VEELTS £L°89TS %BOE  TLEELS ?5'5E1S %60'E  8E'SOTS ZE'TOTS {$IN0H CO0'Y - TEO'E) ¥ 4215 - 2anusiddy
%60'E  TISPOTS L8'65TS %EOE  9BTELS 8R'BELS %B0'E  TEOOTS 68168 {sinoH O0'E - TCO'T) € 4215 - 9anuaddy
%ECE  YTEPTS S6°8ET3 %60 LS'ETIS LT0TTS %E0E  TEERS v I8s {$4MOH 0002 - TOOT) ¢ d&g§ - dvlusiddy
%E0'E  IT'PETS 60'0ETS %E0E  EL°901% £9°E013 %60'E  SE6LS LESLS (sanoH 0EO'T - 0} T d938 - sonuaddy
%BO0E  8ETRYS £E'GITS %eOE  YY'SLTS BL'DLTS HEO'E  DE'BEIS FOSTTS VB0
siaaufful Buneladg
%E0'E  O¥6SIS 89°151S %60E  SERLTS L¥STTS %60E  €THES 57965 1BALIQ) PAgMOT/IWaS
%E0'E  8Y'SSTS 8'05TS %BO'E  9£'9ZTS LSTZTS %ED'E  PTLES ZEPES 19ALC) A5 | BUBHOM
%60'E  BTTHIS S¥'951% %60 TLOETS 64°97T% %60 FT00TS $T°L6S UBWdI04
%S0'E  BTBITS TEES %60'E  96°08TS T5'5LTS %BOE  PYEETS 96215 VB0 PED]
Siaswea )
%E0'E  LB'69TS 88918 %BO'E  SEPETS 06'0£1$ %E0E  Z6'66% £5'965 Adnoig
%EOE  THSITS 95°£51S %E0'E  E6'EETS 6’6718 %E0E  STE6S LT96S (+2Ar(ady “Jl0ys/1EqqUD) Al dnoiD
%E0E  TYTITS YLLSTS %60€  EV'6LIS S5'5TTS %EOE 57963 LEEES {0Ld “szddesp) 11 dnouD
%60 SEDITS PEESTS %EO'E  TELELIS B0'P2ES %60'E  8¥'SES 79'T6% {uetwge|d ‘|esauan) T dnolg
%EO'E  EYEOTS S1'901% %60'E 61985 19285 %EOE  S6TIS S0°19% aauaddy pouad pig
HE0E  D0'06S 0483 %60'E  T9TLS 9¥'695 %EOE  ETESS 9 18S aonuarddy pouag 35T
%E0'E  SR0BLS £F'GLTS %60'E  OT'€FTS 18'8€TS %EO'E  9ESOTS 0TTOTS UBWIDIO4
%60°E LT6TZS 09'2TTS %60'E  VETLIS 69'99T% %60 ISVILS BLGTTS URWRIDS PETT
slagogey
ue0's  TL'9ETS £9'6728 %BOE  TS'O8TS £6°081% BEDE  EEVETS PEIELS (Juzwizaidy avIIoyS) vewa.od ;apRMm
%E0't  0¥IeTS LLPITS %60'€  06'RLTS S9'65TS %EO'E  LEBTLS £5PZTS (Juawaa.dy ausoys) JepEm uewiauwnor
%EOE  BELITS SETIES %E0'E  8E£'8STS 2€'89T% %60 EE'TTIS £8'72T8 Liagquinid) uewaJod uonngLasia
%60'f  EETLIS STBTIS %E0E  9VBES 87965 HEU'E  TL'OLS ES'ELS [lualaalsy aulllous) JadipH saped), |218IM
%60'€  DE06TS 09'TI8TS %BUE  959ELS LLBITS %60 EBZOTS SE'L5TS UBWI0S [22U2D)
spRA/soyadid v
%60'E  YYEELS S9'VP8TS %60'E  SE'HTTS L9TTTS %G0E  L5'S91S 0L 09TS Juppuaupadng
Wwadeusiy paford
HEy v ey 2157 T TeHF ey
Iseanup Yy, | WRWpuIWwY BSRAIIU| ¥, | JuSWpLDLY FSLBIOL 9 | IUBLIpUSUY
mapn £ Wuswpuaury MIN £ wpuawy MaN £ lusuwipuswy
LN WL BWRISAD EUTTRUETR

Y8SYE # 10B1UOD J3Se|d ZEE-D
199§ 318y Joqe AlINOH gYv - 10 '8 SeD yoeag Suo



AFEINDIY A IIEYTYAY SNOLLYOIISSYTD TYNQILIAEY EAISHIDNI T1v LON S L33HS 3.vs SIH), 6 S3Lvd WOX
ASANT2X3 Y 440 IAON 2 NO A0N (5 SAIvH WOXA O3CNTOXE Fdv SNOILYDIFLEANSI0HSISYO DNIIAM (b ATND 'ONi 'BxY AR 0ALYHILO S LNIRINDZ TIV (£ WRAININ SHNOH +8 =, (2 g3NEOM SHROH TIOUWAYY HOLYN =. (L [S310N
[:H SUITIVELALTVIOSS [ 50%r JZ55r | I0d OISV GNYS Jsrer [aorr ] T RS NOLGZ FONIM. D INvaaAH | ee vel | Ga ezl BRE/GYE MOLTAYORA 17D
g0z SHvaL ONiddYL €06 |Fe6 | WAISHL W 0010 ONIOHOITY Fonm g0 [eror NOLOL EONM SFTwuaAR | ivedl | 288 SEE/CEE MOLYAYIXE L¥D
2588 SAIvEL 5AL OHOAR €24 |02 UOLVo0T 2did/daar 3did asL HOLYSANAD ALTVIOAdS |908r |55t NOLE-} FONW\ OTNVEaAR [ eezz) ogeey BZL/BZE/52E HOLYAYIXT LvD
w6e W08 wT VAL ANAOYA 905|567 S3dAL TIV HOUNON SYD | 0298 | orve NOIOSI00E 4O LYHENAD : NI i N erogs [ §eEL LZEI0ZE HOLYAYONT 1¥D
) WVl 03807 | 0505 | Suay INIHOYI AN U108 D1VCH | 0525|2096 NORSE-061 HOLVSENGS gL 514110 INIMOE ALTVI23dS | 8ves 5556 §1E HOLYAYONI VD |
WL eI sl K WITI08 MANIHA0T [ 9rsy [ e NUSTI09 HOLVNANGD {8vEe | 031e FTIETLOCECE E32N 80E HOLYAYLXT INIA
173 BO0GI0s ua Vel walvM | 665t eo7e P ENEREEEE I W RS, HOLVIEANES {71 Ie | 16 0% U5E dAfiS § SINVL NW_ 1 0647 | 27w GOE HOLVAYIXT INIA
iy MI VML dAN_| 6ivE | GLEE MOWAY 1 u3dzams | o6l | GeBL AT NOLENTS | 152l |6l HOLOWHY {7 A AN
102 VA TvRL VLT |99t | E0ie "WOU000L HIMOL HAL | 10 sz wolvaange [eruy [veces 2 RONN3ANYH I 0ROV ALTYIDZES
X7} YETVIL S04HOLTHIGIYO [ o0e [ 56 wHAWOL LHDN | : i A E) i HONP AR HIY§ 5207 | 6566 G17 SOREVE Groge Lvo
VT » ¥NVINGO 0OHVO [ 8912 [E0IZ = CHYOH 3OV553N iCIY NOSSIHANOD ALVIoIdS | Eizzy [aveit 2L HONIQRBNAYH U er6. J0LZZ 0E7 JOHDIYE 1¥D
TR i T I w QYVORMONYY [ ¥ | B5Te HOGE/0E HOSSMANOO Yl | 985, | 754 BT HONMIGHaANYE Ay 1 8606 |56 6r 027 JOHYOYE L¥D
el SONELAIMOTds [t Twet ALV IS ONIEOHS | SEalL |Z46h | W=000Z 1006 HOSSIuanoo iy |08 |62t & O 4N HONNJRIFARYH Y 17 s GOV
T ) MONHL ANNQYA DOG AN | 750§ 250 o eIV Id ONISSoR | 5218 | e5ee WAT06/006 HOSSuaNOD YV | 95601 | 97°00¢ ESNY 10XE1 .08 DNIH08 NV ALTHIOAS
el B WML ONILEV TS ONvS 9%8 | 420 Jezd SNOISTIOBINGD OjVeL | 8907 | ovet WADG2500Z BOSSIANO Xy | v 06 | 7448 THEONY TOX3) 818 ONIHOE [ 05511 NGLOE INVHD HIHL
02501 | ¥5 20l NOMMLOYD | T % o FI00-51 NOSSIMAN00 uYy B 0ree | | dOWd 19 diisvoe £z ONINOS_ | 6946 NOLEZZE INYD SONEL
Y B HOLOVHL HonYI-ASS gL oNmaM ATIDads B T R SHa e aHANG S sherisy Jovdy 100002, TiiH TINOLLoFHIE | Z2H NOISI0L INYED MONHL
GI 0L [ 2485 |Sanere 1oXd) LI341S Hadaoms BTGk & O dNt INIHO YA NOIST aaL Wo08 WOOZ ALTvIo3cs | ev 8¢ |ersse H10000v T118G TVNOLLOEHIG | 15202 NO108 INvHa SINYHGAH TH
YA EA57) TYO00 ¥ 4oL HaLYM T (9E OL il DNIHOVI NOISN | EL1GE |8l vt SE1 L R008 DNILYINOILYY | 1BAIE | Besee 1000708} TI¥C TWNOILORIG | 22001 NOI08 INT0 DITVHGAH Lo
ChyT SO, ORI ZLI50N0D 056 81 0L N SNIHavA NGIENT | &7 [ 250 21 TR0 ONILVINOLaY [ 876L _Jor i WAD05E WBLSAS aNW | 2966 NOLOE 3NVHD SFNVEGAH 14
i TA01 YondL And e S OLdN SHOVANOISN 10498 [aLte {08,107 WOoE SNILYINOILAY | Z2H Ji568 W4D00E WaLEAS aNA_|-
IV RS GAS AINEL dANG & O dry SO NOISS e 09 1T WOGH DNILY LNY | 92 498 § 97 0GE G000G2) THHG TYNOLLOZHI SNIHOYI SNIONEE ALTVIOHES
€EI/E 059t TAS OMHL dANG LHERdINDE dOHS 874 {o00¢ 07 LATROCE SNUYIAOLLYY | 1e'eiz fipee &7000'C8 TG TYNOHLOTIG G622 NIV ONIGNAE
T B0 oL AL . and ioxal op diam | ROG . 7 F000S TII¥0 TYNGIO3HIT W51 ANIHSYI ONIGNTE
T I TWE008'% ¥onaL g HETIAd dveLS J1TVHEAH a8l LAIDRO ALTVEDAAS %0 TYNOLL D3|
R EYT dNY0ST MYd 8 Y301 03 e ol |2nee 0061 LAHOYaY B IN0 ONiO i
Y [ S d0Gh o¥el § WA I D3 1 | B6L JOLiL TI000Z) LAITHIYIS ONIGVHSIONIOGYd ALTHIO3dS HEAYT3dld ALTVIOTdS
ol PTG TOGE ofve b S TaM, 09T | 2568 fe6 1% RT00001-000°% LAIHava | 909; |5 6: LDIONE BNIAGY_| 20762 1185 MaAY [2did 1V
e B YOnHL HE291 dYO05-0SE BNIHOVI Olam | 7656+ J 22181 H1000°G Lo | 99°5rz | 08867 HETUDIOVE | 00802 T8 VAT 12did 1V
el R YOL (o0 d005-007 SNIFaV G TaM | 6ot Feria FI000°SE A b0d | 0rd8r | 02vir A300Yd NIN_| 96221 YEEq YIAY 3dld LY
s SR GAYH:-Y TAGTa 508 d e NTOONH | ELBE | v05e FH0000Z Ldidiod | o8 0604 NAZH0S Gy | 56601 EIG A Tl L7
2EE0) | £v 50 FOMTHL ONILSY 16 ONYS NOLE TS 30 A IRl | 80z | 96%L FH000 01 Lo ZoNiGVHS TONIGaVA S 556 LIS WAV Hdid v
0 WOMHL J0IAEES NOLE 078 OL ol L0 MAVOTALWIOAS | 4089 136 53AY adid L¥0
Y SOfL dHIG Ga1Y 1 NOL 2 : geed [eLis THISEL O] vaddlz LivHdSY | £8%8 WOOHZAIS 057 357Pd LvD
eiiE F09%E YNl GIALYIANOLZ NOLLOVANCO ALTvIZ3dS | 052 ¥a0y0T apis erze [OUEC ¥3700 WOORACIS 1VD
15epE § 2107 . 0553 NYA vaaNYD | 6098 | 7679 |(eaavia Toxa) ciiad Mve S1dH0N00 | 8505 | S06r WIWAYH veaAH ] 8506 INFRHGYLLY sgarsams | ST
0iez figee 0523 NVA VEINYD J S1vr | S52r |(saavia 10Xa) < 3 dHog s SlStoNgo | £248 | 5558 NOLIG 5 uaou v § €198 WRAYOT JOVHL [OVARDD HOLOVHL ALTYIO3dS
T IR L WA 1069 |50z |(Eaavia toxa)s ¥ dHol wve Slsaonco | 0ES | LG Er NOLGE ¥aTI00 oV | 2088 ARl BNl B 00} BOLOve: elvd
006 [iB%C |« ondLAlIivaoas NoL L [ Bree ogiz TOMOHLNO S0 | 058¢ | £062 | SLvoIWLNOLZ AN HLCOKS M3TI0N { 95091 0SE/966 430901 490 32066 |08 L€ JH09 =0L0vaL Wavd
0ree |18 « YOMML OF8LY H NOL & XN HALSY 1 M0 INGWE0 | 6565 | 678 | THOLVAYOXGI A1V Id ANOLvHEN | GEokh 9996 Ha0v0TLvo 9091 | 4561 UHANN 7 2HSE 20101 v
: ; il NOL 975201y MO Y3M0d A0 [ Buve | %EEe T30ROvE) 30v14 AR Lvaaln | 9550} 296 H3GYC 1 ivo 9968 jera 022 VHOOH
i : GAVZ/) IDIONG TITHONGY |66 | 1565 |SIONIW YN 6572 1004 Sa3aks_| 4856 Wee0e6 Haave ] Lvs 1165 | 2yes 008 VIDOHYH
SNTODL ALWIZ3HS HOLVIAIA AUTONY [ ¥E 0| €6} ! 100 SAFIHS AHOLVHEIA (65T L Haava T ivo | 24er | ZLEE) PEREIS
T i S A¥HdS AXOd3 0a.LvaH = N A HOLOVGNDD HInYY TEUECYO T T S7IEL | LLEEL HITONVH LYW QNI
vaIE 6205 | .87 OLdN 100 NI ONREMO1 amndAlwiads b ; INFRHOVLLY ALYI038s E 716, 60 TEL HOLOVEL YOVL
I500 [¥900 | W02 0L dn 37040 N ONREMOT “TaNG3 DANGE L TvL ind 1541 Tl el HIHONSHL ALTYIO3dS HOLVAYDXE ALTDAdS | I0GLL | 22605 581 HHGvHD HOLON 1¥D
1568 | 898¢ 1€ TO0L ONiddyL WAS08! diNd 1530 0301, TYLIdvD FCINENE L e ) 071 930759 HOL0W VD
I 20 1001 BNl OSN3 AES0GI~5Z dne 163 065} HOONHL 16 LANWANOVA [ vl [osss O0zL H3aveD HOLOW 1)
T P T ANV NI HHL Wl dfind 1831 §6/ MaaIA 100001 H3AvE ONNVREAR [ 096i [ FhetE 45100 93200 1v0
ST T 2 AN SHEYaaHL PO dind 1541 e 10005 HEYIHE rWaGAH | 51 7ee BEI4EE HSdditith 80 WEZOG 1¥D
TR ) W87 OL 1l 937108 3dld 0L diifid HSVAL GEEGA HHaAZA GI000°7 235y=nd SIINEOAR | €507 | 5260z 80 420G 190
559678 G2 OL dn 93116 el § A HEYHL TR ANV IS HOAGANGD DNiGd=a | 96551 | LSk 109700 [vD
Sipr |25y | (GS0VIE S0 IX3) MYS HOLYM S aind sl | HEZaL 530N 10X ) SUBHANGNL TG [N 1D | eres | eael CREALITA)
A HEAVEdS NOIS 13 & N HovaL QaL | SNITING Jcid HONIM ALTVIO3dS HOLVAVOXE 21id [6Y | 9851 | ¥ 1L Sa¥Z704 VD
068z “AN0Y0L Qv OHOLAH U1 | diind HGvHL | EP BEL NOLOY HONh ON0AH S48 YOLVAYOXI 1V PAHEZ00 10
..”,.,.mﬁ%m (ANog) SN0aNYTIA0S .éz&&_.. INGO) DNITING 3did HONWA (INDD) SHOLYAYDXE wxEoéh
N 1
uere  |aseRlo| S31Vd AT4NOH ._.z.n._s_m_:ow ONI mm_<

punouBuapur @y
SlJAolUULIAo

(81710/60 IAILDTH43) ST1VH ATHNOH INIWAINDI HOVIE DNO1 40 ALID @gwé.@




